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WOR GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2001 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 2001 of 2022

Date of filing complaint: | 17.08.2022
First date of hearing: 17.08.2022
Date of decision : 20.04.2023

Smt. Pallavi Rani W/o Sh. Mritunjay Kumar
R/0: D5/201, Tulip Petals, Sector-89, Gurugram Complainant

M/s Ashiana Dwellings Private
Regd. office: Sector-2, Sohna

gram Respondent

CORAM: _ N S )

Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal [ woa s\ Member
APPEARANCE: [ | 1~ I 12

Sh. Divanshu Saramhd\mcate) ‘ 1N/ TM Complainant
Sh. Deeptanshu Jain' (AdVocate] ; Respondent

“ORDER o
,‘ < ?’w« @@@;u"’ v
1. The present complaint has been ﬁled by_the, _complainant/allottee

under Section 31 of‘the Real. Estﬁt@ (Regulatlpn and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and DéVeIOj’Jmén;) ﬁuleS', 201 7 ‘(igné short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the
rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the

agreement for sale executed inter se.

ﬁ/ﬁ. Unit and project related details
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The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

Complaint No. 2001 of 2022

tabular form:
S.no. | Particulars Details
1. | Name of the project Ashiana Mulberry-Phase II, Sector-2,
Gurgaon
2. | Project type IR ;ﬁt‘ Housmg Project
g
3. | RERA registered/n&ﬁ_ red vide registration no. 449 of
d ﬁ.:ww {{ ' .
registere P LATYRT o™
Validity status W BU %6@0231«
,!:. & % .45’ R _‘__ 4 AL % i, W
4, | DTPC Licens aﬁ‘o e of42’014 l} 0.06.2014
Validity sta %x % i’ “f 0?0?2(3[14\5 g
v AVEA B IPD NN F-d
'. 'y '_,,. .| 10.25 acj:-gﬁ
L L VS/
‘311 14 Dwellings Private Limited
5. | Provisional = ot
dated & )
6. | Unit no. g’éw | ] ) IZ(SJ, ;jx_x lgth ﬁqot:; tower T1
o 1 (As per page no. 36 of complaint)
7. | Unit area admeasuring 1730 sq. ft.
(As per page no. 36 of complaint)
8. | Date of apartment buyer | 21.11.2015
agreemnent (As per page no. 34 of complaint)
9. | Possession clause Clause 11.2 of agreement
The company, based on its present plan |
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Complaint No. 2001 of 2022

_tfﬁ*"’f'

V |
i
s

and estimated and subject to force
measure and all exceptions and conditions
beyond control of the company and subject
to the allottee making timely payments,
endeavor to complete the construction
work of the set apartment /building

within a_period of 39 (thirty-nine)

10.

Date
construction/ g ;

. Xa}' \

[> g S - 1

11.| Due date of pey;éssmn Zﬁ qB 2019 El
% % [taleulaﬁed? %frhm date of agreement

2015 /as date of start of

12.

1 02022 0n | page no. 43 of reply)

l@f@jﬁ%d payment plan

| per *agpilmnt ledger dated

13.

Total sale consideration

BSP- Rs. 74,73,600/-
TSC- Rs. 93,24,350/-

(As per payment plan on page no. 72
of complaint)

14.

Amount paid by the

complainant

Rs 92,18,945/-
(As per applicant ledger dated

14.10.2022 on page no. 43 of reply)
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15.| Occupation certificate 02.11.2022

(As per page no. 127 of reply)

16.| Offer of possession 03.11.2022

(As confirmed by both the parties
during proceedings dated 20.04.2023)

Facts of the complaint:

That the complainant in the year, 2&15 booked a residential space for

an amount of Rs. 93,24,350/- tg;_tgéﬁprgject run by the respondent by
gy
the name and style of “Ashjarﬁ f

Ef‘l'f;

' to be constructed at the

piece and parcel of land sjtuated aquctpc 2 Sohna Road, having super

A

mr;:;f-,-.-_.'rw:m e,
. e “smpath L B "

- o g_ % '.I*‘
That the apartment buyer agreement was srgnecl on 21.11.2015

area of 1730 sq. Ft. ".’-"' /

between the partles and =as per. thé agreeme’“ﬂt; the respondent has to
deliver the possesmon‘-*oﬁthéwmt v@;hm 3%-\@;6nths from the date of
the agreement, i.e,, by February 2.01&.

080/- towards the

That the complai;iaﬁ“‘i “has pa;ngs 8@55,
consideration of thelmit as per t{ré'%gegie!":??yment plan. However,
the respondent has-.failé’a to prowde the bos:seésion of the unit. She
tried to contact the respondent several times, however, it gave false
assurances and misrepresentations to the complainant. Subsequently,
she personally visited the site and found out that no sufficient

construction work was going on, which points out towards the
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malafide intention of the respondent of not delivering the project and

cheat the complainant.

That the respondent has violated the terms and conditions of the
agreement by failing to hand over the possession to the complainant
on time contractually determined by itself and after exhausting all the
alternatives, the present complaint is being filed by the complainant

against the respondent for its fra“\.}dgiggg actions and misdeeds.
s iZeN

That the complainant is an agggggéﬁ* arty in this complaint and has
suffered huge losses dueftotherﬁjp@ndeﬁt

F AN S N

N>

Relief sought by the complalﬁa‘ntg

L

The complainant ha%gé‘sgught following relief(s): |
:§ %‘é :g P 4 i.‘ = ‘&g il g ‘;_

imd 0B NN

i. Direct the respondent to plﬁaﬁ?inﬁére;%t at the prescribed rate of

s \¢ .} 4 - § g
interest for everjrmpn@ 0fa‘ ?de]?y. | j’; &/

On the date of hearmg,;tg'}g,‘auﬂ'g’aﬁty explained to the

respondent/promoter a‘bo%’g th@cg ion a% alleged to have been
| A B A

. g ig .-‘:‘Q--EH: 5] ii"* g
committed in relation to section e Act to plead guilty or

not to plead guilty. ;é 1R8I
Reply by respondent:

The respondent by way of written reply made the following

submissions: -

a. That the complaint filed by the complainant is baseless, vexatious

and is not tenable in the eyes of law therefore, the complaint
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deserves to be dismissed at the threshold. Further, the present
complaint lacks any cause of action to approach this Authority
and as such the same deserves to be dismissed at the very
threshold. The present complaint is filed with oblique motives
without any merits. The allegations and averments in the
complaint are false and frivolous and hence, there is no cause of

action in the captioned complam;

L1A.... : "'.—‘

That the complainant benl}g@wéstnr approached the respondent

Aol @r

out of her own freeygvrll ap Y ',?\' | ; 0
residential unit béﬁﬁ%g-fm _
“the said umt”] QQ 12th ﬂoor of tower T-1 in the respondent’s

project in theﬁrmme and sjqu oi!‘Asblar;agMplberry situated at
Sector-2, Vlllage«uSo‘hna,, Gurugam (heremafter referred to as the

,,,,

“said project”) and apphed for the?safd;-_ijh_lr vide application form

™y
& B

dated 23.10.2015. . E REGVC

% s
B s g i

That in due %%omplidgce“ é’f rfhe px;pvgsmns of Real Estate
(Development & Regulat)on] ;Act 20l6 the entire project has
been reglstered un&er hERA havmg reglstratlon no. 449 of 2019
and tower 1, 2, 3 and EWS has been registered under RERA
having registration no. 438 of 2019. Necessarily put, the
respondent has been duly following all the mandates and

provisions of the RERA Act, 2016 without any failure.
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d.

That it was only upon being satisfied, including understanding of
all the terms and conditions about the entire project conditions,
that the complainant opted for performance linked payment plan-

aand also paid an amount of Rs. 7,50,000/- on 29.10.2015.

That pursuant thereto, the said unit was allotted to the
complainant vide flat buyer agreement was executed on
21.11.2015 [heremafter refez;red to as “the flat buyer

agreement”).

That the total sale;, copsh}bratmn of the said unit was Rs.
88,25,058/-, out of W’l’nichL I:he x"}sﬁandenx has received a sum of
Rs. 84,31 809/ tﬂl date and a sum of Rsa 393,249/ still remains

outstanding wkugb%he l}ias faand to pay qua t.he allotment of the

said unit.

[ ] 4 s
VO

That the complamant was under an oblrgatlon to adhere to the
' ;,.' [ o §‘§.L 2% ,.‘.
payment plan opted by hWN‘é\_rertheless she has frequently

X %w i
L

eﬁy_ éggt“ﬁlgin.; It,ls most respectfully

submitted before the Authority that 'dgsjpite receiving various

defaulted to 3(&195&

reminders and aéménd ‘le}:'ter('s) through email and otherwise
sent by it demanding the outstanding payments, she has failed to
adhere to the said payment plan opted. There is no iota of doubt
that the said act of the complainant is highly deplorable and

amounts to breach of terms of the flat buyer agreement.
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That as per clause 11.2 of buyer agreement, the respondent never

promised the complainant to handover the possession of the unit
within 39 months plus grace period of 6 months from the date of
execution of buyer agreement. The said clause clearly states that
the respondent company shall handover the possession subject to
application made for grant of occupation certificate and on
receipt of the same shall offe}' possession of the said unit. Further,

{ L.','} -

' t{gmanerates the “force majeure”

R~E e f

clause wherein it has bgen*’l | &%m that completion date would

viqjjﬁ

automatically be d§em§dm;e‘§h?yextended if the delay in

L

force ma]eure or " c1rcumstances beyond the control of the

gu

respondent- cofnpaﬁy Y,

That there w@rgwggrtg@ fa%gmf Jjge non-availability of

construction materials; electrie > power slow down, scarcity of

water etc., werﬁg t].'Le sﬁhstﬁlgalﬁgas :nsfw}ﬂ‘i:h led to the delay in
completing the constructlon ' l;he prQJect Additionally, the
construction of-»-the--prOJeot" was stopped by Hon’ble National
Green Tribunal pertaining to the factors of poor air quality. It is
pertinent to point out here that due to stoppage of construction
work, it may take another month’s time to remobilize the
construction work at project site. Thus, the calculation of period
of completion for which the construction work was stopped shall

be treated as zero period. Pursuant thereto, as per the terms of
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the apartment buyer agreement and the RERA registration,
subject to timely payment by the allottee as well as subject to
force majeure, the construction of the unit was to be completed
by 10.03.2019 plus 6 months grace period unless there is delay
due to “force majeure”, court order etc. It is pertinent to mention
herein that the construction of the project was stopped several
times during the year 2017, ;OLB 2019 and 2020 by the order of

TN
EPCA, HSPCB, NGT and th,i- 11e “Supreme Court of India. It is

most respectfully submltted ﬁéﬁdﬁe to the increase in the level of
pollution in the NC% regmr'r,r,fh.eﬁ l%qp bge Supreme Court vide its
order dated 14;1»12019 pf s%d iﬁ the matter of “MC Mehta Vs
Union of In@m & Others” bearlng Pll?'lt Petition (c) No.
13029/1985 ngposeq complel;e ban on construction and

1'.’

excavation woﬁk a,cross the Nat‘;unajmﬁapltal Region from
04.11.2019, whlch was I%Itiin“@tel; liﬁed on 14.02.2020. Ban on
construction caused lrreparabl%damage to; Qfle delivery timelines
and the real €state developers’ ﬁn"anées as it was unable to
undertake any’ construction work durmg ;he aforesald period and
the same was beyond its control. Furthermore, the impact of
Covid-19 pandemic has been felt throughout the globe and more
particularly by real estate industry. The pandemic completely

disrupted the supply chain of the respondent, therefore, the delay

if any, is not attributable to the respondent herein.
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That in order to curb down the air pollution, the Environment &
Pollution (Prevention & Control) Authority, for National Capital
Region, has reviewed the urgent action that needs to be taken for
the implementation of the Graded Response Action Plan (GRAP)
vide it's notification dated EPCA-R/2020/L-38 dated 08.10.2020
and has imposed ban on the use of diesel generator set with effect

from 15.10.2020, Wl’llCh l;as further led to delay in the
,‘ £ k&;}

has finished tﬁe@;na]or por'tltm of”the corfstz:uttlon work and has
accordingly appélgdgor qhe gcc}lpa,tlot; cgi'gy‘ cate on 31.03.2021

That the respondé’ntk% alwmkegt%lfm tfpdated with respect to
4‘% ?E ¥
the development of surroundmg.area as well as of construction of

the project aq_ﬁ wﬁep ,, Nél% ap;igcf tlg% 3pomplamant of the

factors which has a ms@le@dvel;sa m\mact, jon the real estate

.y‘ ', _xf - ._/

industry.

. That the money received from the complainant/allottee has been

utilized towards the construction of the project/flat. It is further
pertinent to mention here that during the last three years, Real
Estate Sector has seen several events which severely impacted

the Real Estate Sector. It is further pertinent to mention here that
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the construction works of the Project is still going on, despite of
the financial obstacles due to economic slowdown and 72% of the
construction cost is already being incurred as on date and major
portion of the construction work has already been completed.
Since the money paid by the allottee have only been utilized for
construction of the project thus, it is not feasible for the
respondent to pay interest_ a;_,_sgyg_ht for, since the project is near

completion, thus, the rq §nt puts forth before the

complainant to wait till-t (6] '.ession for the reasons that
o wr % | J‘ lf \‘la ,
awarding any rellef a} sgug @H?y the complainant shall cause

J-J.«-il"'

severe loss to thﬁ pro;ec%ﬂ’—"ﬁther Kﬁeﬁge who are eagerly

?

waiting for thg_ possess:on of t;heg respecti"\ie;ﬂat Therefore, the

I-‘-’l‘

complainant 1r?;\the mstant case ls*not enetlt’leg for relief as sought
i g ) 4
%'\;

.‘r" 1 ,v

for vide the capt‘ﬁn’éd complalﬁt. I

‘88’

That due to the cur‘rer;if pa%ﬁemlc COVID-19 situation the
construction at ;Qe snte i’s sl@ged@ dp)wu ghe respondent has
already completed rr;a;orllty of; 't}ile}' cénstructlon work in the
project. It is relevan@‘to mentmn “here that the project is at the
stage of completion and all the primary construction activities
have been completed. Since the money paid by the allottee have
only been utilized for construction of the project thus, it is not

feasible for the respondent to pay back the interest amount as

sought for, since the project is nearing completion and the same

Page 11 of 25




B GURUGRAM Complaint No. 2001 of 2022

will cause severe loss to the project and other allottee who are

eagerly waiting for the possession of their respective flat.

That the jurisdiction of the Authority cannot be invoked as there
is no cause of action which arose within the jurisdiction of the
Authority. He has prayed for reliefs which otherwise have to be
claimed in a suit for damages and recovery, after paying

appropriate court fee, That m“onéer to avoid the payment of court

,@9: ?k
upon under the Ssum

view of the maﬁer ’the complamt is habl& te be dismissed with
costs. T # M i jf“
i iwﬁ «i | 2 g ; i -N] L’ 9 Ii

That the law ha§ been sgttlgd @y the Apex &onrt that the power to

grant compensatl%%g@r_?; Gnlﬁkvxéﬁ th*@iAd]udlcatmg Officer and

J"‘-.. -

therefore, the prayer seekmg comPensatlon by the complainant

s 2
o '%@
P
poo? >

That the disﬁute-"g beﬂtween ﬁthﬂe_‘? partles \iﬁvolves complicated
questions of facts and law, which necessarily entail the leading of
copious evidence. The issues raised by the complainant cannot be
addressed in a complaint before the Authority which follows a
summary procedure. In this view of the matter, the complaint is

liable to be dismissed on this ground alone.
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r.  That the complainant has applied for the allotment of the unit as

an investment and not for personal use of the complainant which
is abundantly clear and evident from the conduct of the
complainant. Admittedly, he has invested in the unit with intent
to have monetary gains by way of reselling the unit to a higher
bidder at an appreciated value. Thus, in view of the constant

precedents upheld by various Real Estate Regulatory Authorities

_m; ;{W L

g
(=]
w
17, ]
-t
="
(1]
(@]
o
=
=1
g
-
-
('D
'U*
‘1‘
";a' %
: ﬁ
- 78
=4
g=3
)
-
-t
3
=
(@]
[
5
S
=
&
o |
o} ]
=2
¢»]

wherein, it is held unanun'ﬁ % 1
, | ‘r (\ %‘%&
Projects are: not %5ﬂ§%tﬁé relief "_’--om“lieal Estate Regulatory
f N ’ 4 _:_ ; ‘f;‘“ \
Authority. 9 e AN

ey @ -

g a5 = v g NP4 N .,'.
™ ’ ’ T L. §
P, A = 0

11. Copies of all the rgleyant documents havge bge;n ﬁled and placed on

E. Jurisdiction of the author%

record. Their authe}aﬁiﬁl%_{ is not mid&pu .,_ 1ce, the complaint can

~J 4

be decided on the xbasl Ofe‘ these unq{ﬁputed documents and

submission made by the PaI‘Hes REG\

_—

™ =i
. o LA
j‘ i

&%%‘%-""
‘fﬁt

¥

i & -
- B . e

12. The plea of the resgbndqnt regar¢{1g;eje;gqg gf complaint on ground

[k

of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authorlty observes that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the

present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real

Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram
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District for all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the

present case, the project in question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)

Be responsible for all ob{ggat:onsﬁ quns:brlftfes and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the ru i’xa d _# twp.s‘ ade thereunder or to
the allottee as per; ‘the ggr mer, ale, o the association of
allottee, as the case; maf be, tha t‘ﬁﬁveya%ce‘ all the apartments,
plots or bun’dmg—ﬁ‘; as E‘!e case ‘may be, to the allattee, or the common

areas to the assé’c{&tron of a.'lo@e or tﬁe compgtent authority, as the
case may be; 1 :

L & '.'-"_ :
Bl | it I i '
N ' ¥

%‘,_ - :‘ -;.
Section 34-Function ns oithg Authoht]r |§ ,,?.%
34(f) of the Act provfdes ta gnsuchomplgqn@e df the obligations cast
upon the promoter, the a"‘ﬂorm andt thareai estate agents under this Act
and the rules and regulations made-thereutider.

So, in view of the prov1smns of the Act quoted above, the authority has
BV UAY P AVE '
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

compliance of obligatioﬁs by the promoter leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

Findings on objections raised by the respondent.

F.I Objection regarding the complainant being investor.

. Itis pleaded on behalf of respondent that complainant is investor and

not consumer. So, he is entitled to any protection under the Act and
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the complaint filed by her under Section 31 of the Act, 2016 is not

maintainable. It is pleaded that the preamble of the Act, states that the
Act is enacted to protect the interest of consumers of the real estate
sector. The Authority observes that the respondent is correct in stating
that the Act is enacted to protect the interest of consumers of the real
estate sector. It is settled principle of interpretation that preamble is
an introduction of a statute and states the main aims and objects of
enacting a statute but at the sa'rr'.ll; :me, the preamble cannot be used

IR
to defeat the enacting provisions of the Act. Furthermore, it is

d Yy al -y
2 JTAVW!
pertinent to note that any aggrieved person can file a complaint
F W 7 BT RUERER TN T S
§ - o b iaa BN VAW 1‘_& & %

against the promot(__ell‘: i.fihé' contra‘v_ér-les or Vzolaiis any provisions of

the Act or rules or geéhiztions made tf}ereundéei-'.;_l;pon careful perusal
-4 i B 0 N - 1

of all the terms and _éo?d_i'tio%hs of the b;_uyeér's'__‘ agéﬂreiement, it is revealed

that the complainanE 1s buyér a_ild 'paigd chgn;id'%i';ble amount towards

purchase of subject unit. At this stage, it is important to stress upon

the definition of the term allottee under the Act, and the same is
A HICA
reproduced below for ready reference:*

. £

“Z(d) ‘allottee’ in relation to a real estate project means the person to
whom a plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, has been
allotted, sold(whether as freehold or leasehold ) or otherwise transferred
by the promoter, and includes the person who subsequently acquires the
said allotment through sale, transfer or otherwise but does not include a
person to whom such plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, is
given on rent.”

14. In view of above-mentioned definition of allottee as well as the terms

and conditions of the apartment buyer’s agreement executed between

the parties, it is crystal clear that the complainant are allottee as the
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subject unit allotted to them by the respondent/promoter. The

concept of investor is not defined or referred in the Act of 2016, As per
definition under section 2 of the Act, there will be ‘promoter’ and
‘allottee’ and there cannot be a party having a status of ‘investor’. The
Maharashtra Real Estate Appellate Tribunal in its order dated
29.01.2019 in appeal No.0006000000010557 titled as M/s Srushti

Sangam Developers Pvt Ltd. Vs Sarvapnya Leasing (P) Ltd. and anr.

.os\‘v’*%

has also held that the concept of mvestor is not defined or referred in

Akf‘%-ﬁi
the Act. Thus, the contention of promoter that the allottee being
@‘ ! f ‘J v 14!
investors are not entitled to protection of thls Act also stands rejected.
A/ Gy w: o\
F.II Objection regardmg delay due to force ma;eure circumstances

9'- & @

The respondent- pjromoter has ;raxsed a coqtentlon that the
14
construction of th% fproje&t WaS* delayed? fﬁxe to force majeure

conditions such as varlotw ordep,s f;assed by the National Green

Tribunal, Environment Pollutlorg LRroventlon & Control] Authority.

Since there were cmcufﬁi“lstsanceS li%y oj'

taking into con51deratlon the above—mentloned facts the respondent
be allowed the perlod during which his construction activities came to
stand still, and the said period be excluded while calculating the due
date. But the plea taken in this regard is not tenable. The due date for
completion of project is calculated as per clause 11.2 of agreement
which comes out to be 21.08.2019. Though there have been various

orders issued by various competent authorities to curb the
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environment pollution, but these were for a short period of time and

the fact that such type of orders are passed by the various competent
Authorities from time to time was already known to the respondent-
builder. Moreover, grace period of six months as provided under
clause 11.2 has been allowed to the respondent being unconditional
and thus, no further grace period in this regard can be allowed to the

respondent.

The respondent-promoter

,s g e
construction of the projectx.--w?ﬁ$ 3 ﬂ ed- dpe to reasons beyond the

control of the responden@ suqﬂ SOV
to outbreak of such;p%ngemlc and shertage hfj%%pur on this account.
The authority put reha%ce ]udgment 0f Hon bm? Delhl High Court in
case titled as M/s qu;libirton Ojfsh@re Sq;'v{ces Inc. V/S Vedanta
Ltd. & Anr. bearing" no. 0.M.P (I) (Canmr.j ;10. 88/ 2020 and lAs

mﬁ??

3696-3697/2020 dated 29 05. 2020 whlch Has observed that-

“69. The past non-per i %lnot be condoned
due to the COVID-19 : T 20 a. The Contractor
was in breach since: September 2019. Oppartumﬁes were given to the
Contractor to eure’ the same_'repeatedly, Despite. the same, the
Contractor could not complete the Project. The outbreak of a pandemic
cannot be used as an excuse for non- performance of a contract for
which the deadlines were much before the outbreak itself.”

In the present complaint also, the respondent was liable to complete
the construction of the project in question and handover the
possession of the said unit by 21.08.2019. The respondent is claiming

benefit of lockdown which came into effect on 23.03.2 020 whereas the
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due date of handing over of possession was much prior to the event of

outbreak of Covid-19 pandemic. Therefore, the authority is of the view
that outbreak of a pandemic cannot be used as an excuse for non-
performance of a contract for which the deadlines were much before
the outbreak itself and for the said reason the said time period is not

excluded while calculating the delay in handing over possession

F.III Objection regarding non- paymen{ by the complainant.

R 1‘.&..’ "

The respondent-builder submltted that the complainant-allottee has
SR
failed to make timely payment towards consideration of allotted unit.
7 A 44.:’- [N 2N\
Despite issuance of various demand notices & reminders, it never
¥ 4> F T ‘.“ﬁﬁ R . h
came forward to make payment towards due installments. The
gwf— o 1 -§_ é L ‘.'

Authority observes that the sub]ect unlt was booked under
Tul' .

construction linked payment plan and she has already paid an amount

@--_‘-Wg } | Ty .-f"bqf

of Rs. 92,18,945/- towarcls sale conmderatnon of Rs. 93,24,350/-
constituting more than 98% of total sae conSIderatlon Thus, the plea

of the respondent that the complainant is not coming forward in
B RARA AANERLANIL DR

making payment towards con51derat10n of allotted unit is not tenable.
Findings on the relief sought by the complainant
Relief sought by the complainant:

G.I Direct the respondent to pay interest at the prescribed rate of
interest for every month of delay.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the
project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec 18(1) proviso reads as under.
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“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw
from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for
every month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at
such rate as may be prescribed.”

20. Clause 11.2 of the buyer’s agreement 21.11.2015 provides for handing

over of possession and is reprogpﬁiq\Pglow:
S TRBEN

“Clause 11.2

The company, based o ”J’ its prg n@ R.’an dnd_estimated and subject to
force measure and tions g\sorf‘di‘m ns beyond control of the
company and subjec %ﬁ t0 the all ttee aking timely payments,
endeavor to com ‘Ie*teﬂ the tmshruﬁ’ﬂ’o% worlém gﬁtthe set apartment
/bun'dmg w:thm = ehod of 39' onth da

: ; late ) and shall thereafter apply
for grant of accqpﬁtton certrﬁ ate and on rece?p&a@the same will offer
position of the set apar‘tm§nt to the a.'lotree..- O/

21. The Authority has gcmeg"tl;rg ‘El'
d*”r..i
agreement and observ__es that the réSgopdent developer proposes to

)
handover the possegsﬁn of g&)egaug i d,ungv\dth@ a period of thirty-
nine months from;the pate bf e{ecut oy bf agreement or grant of

g é@s@essmn clause of the

environment clearance by MOEF whlchever is later and grace period
of 6 months. In the present case, the date of start of construction is not
available on record and therefore, due date of handing over of
possession is calculated from date of agreement. The buyer’s

agreement inter-se parties was executed on 21.11.2015; as such the
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due date of handing over of possession without considering grace

period comes out to be 21.02.2019.

Admissibility of grace period: As per clause 11.2 of buyer’s
agreement dated 21.11.2015, the respondent-promoter proposed to
handover the possession of the said unit within a period of thirty-nine
months and six months grace period. The Authority is of view that the
said grace period of six months shall be allowed to the respondent
being unconditional. Therefore, ,ﬁper clause 11.2 of the buyer's
agreement dated 21.11.2015, ,,

be 21.08.2019. -~ ;’

interest: The complamﬁnt are Sfeéﬁng delaj’f ‘ipossessmn charges
however, proviso UD,ﬁegtlon 18;pr3vu%e3‘thaliwhqre an allottee does

not intend to mthdrawl from theﬁprp]e@t he shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest fﬁf elvqéryq méntﬁ oﬁ délay,fmll*the handing over of
possession, at such rhté g? mawmb@ prﬁé}ﬁbed and it has been
prescribed under rule 15 of the«&ul%.@mﬂe 15 has been reproduced as

under: - /A B2 K B2
’?«f 'S 9 B\ & PRV
Rule 15. Presgnbed rate_of mtere.gt [Prov;so to section 12,

section 18 and mb-sectiomﬁz and sulgsectioq (7 ) of section 19]

i
W

il

7&2&%

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed”
shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate
+2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark
lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time
for lending to the general public.
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The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie.,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 20.04.2023 is @ 8]0’%\}Accord1ngly, the prescribed rate

of interest will be marginal co’s‘tﬁ fle ? rate +2%i.e., 10.70%.

psd

fﬁned under section 2(za) of the

terest gedble from the allottee by
the promoter, in ca_%e of _defalht;whaliub‘e equad to the rate of interest
which the promoter sH’alI be 11ab1&1:o pay “I:ﬁg *allottee, in case of

default, The relevaﬁt&e%o%s rEepr‘ggadugbedi b? ow: J

“(za) "interest q@eans thg rates Jf mtere;t fagébl@ by the promoter
or the allottee, asithe be, |
rtne allo a «( gp}%qy e. _‘? "/

Explanation. —Fon:ﬁé purpg;@(yus gause—

(i)  the rate of interest cﬁar' Eﬁe from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, be equal ta'the rate of interest
which the L ' ] bletor lfe a},lottee in case of
default.

(i)  the interest pay&ble by the promoter to tfle &Qoﬂee shall be from
the date the,promatér‘received the aniount or any part thereof
till the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the
promoter shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment
to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall
be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 10.70 % by the
respondent/promoters which is the same as is being granted to them

in case of delayed possession charges.
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On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
the Authority is satisfied that the respondent are in contravention of
the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the
due date as per the agreement. By virtue of clause 11.2 of buyer’s
agreement executed between the parties on 21.11.2015, the
possession of the subject apartment was to be delivered within a
period of thirty-nine months and gxmonths grace period from date of

Tk

execution of such agreementr df construction, whichever is
Yy

;':_r': 'r/_‘ Jz

later. Since date of start of con'l_ ] {g Is not available on record, the

)
due date of possession Jlf ca,lc l%ted from ‘the date of execution of

buyer’s agreement i eﬁ' Zﬁe ) fv\} ’ ?ﬁ%out to be 21.08.2019.

mw e
The respondent has @ofFEred the~ possessxon af Bhe allotted unit on

03.11.2022 as conﬁr;ned by both- J:he ;pames vlde; proceedings dated
20.04.2023; after 35&1{1:!15 ogcu%atl

;e i

Authority on 02.11. 2&22 K | I

n cerégl;a%e from competent

Section 19(10) of the Act@ ohlfgates the allottee to take possession of

the subject unit W1th;n 2 mgnthgk %0 Y tl;e date oérecelpt of occupation
esent c,prﬁplgl

been obtained fromsthe competent,mrthonty on 02.11.2022 and it has
also offered the pd@seksmn of the alﬁlotted unit on 03.11.2022.

certificate. In the p; (the ﬁcmp@hon certificate has

E

Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainant should be
given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of possession. This 2
months’ of reasonable time is to be given to the complainant keeping
in mind that even after intimation of possession practically he has to
arrange a lot of logistics and requisite documents including but not

limited to inspection of the completely finished unit but this is subject
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to that the unit being handed over at the time of taking possession is in

habitable condition. It is further clarified that the delay possession
charges shall be payable from the due date of possession i.e.
21.08.2019 till the expiry of two months from the date of offer of
possession or till actual handing over of possession, whichever is
earlier, The respondent-builder has already offered the possession of
the allotted unit on 03.11.2022, thus delay possession charges shall be

payable till offer of possession plu s.two months i.e. 03.01.2023.

22
A

oter to fulfil its obligations and
reement dated 21.11.2015 to
hand over the possesswm“with j éggstipu lated period. Accordingly,

Accordingly, it is the failure oﬁiﬁ;'_ %
pqs’
responsibilities as per the

the non-compliance of th’gfmanq; q‘@talﬁedm section 11(4)(a) read
with proviso to sectlou 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent
is established. As suc~h the allptteg shall be Tpajci by the promoter,

interest for every mqntQ 0§ dqlayg fr?m gug date of possession i.e,,
21.08.2019 till offer of possessﬁon plus two m‘c‘in*ths i.e. 03.01.2023; at
the prescribed rate i.e., 10J0 % pua.fas per pfowso to section 18(1) of

the Act read with ru%- | n e

Of%h&ﬁ Sevwe A
't e§° T o

The respondent thre‘ug% its counsel .a%bar%hat the complainant

e

has failed to make paymen;tiof RF; 4,40;439/-.:ahd the same still stands
outstanding on its part. On the other hand, the complainant submitted
that the despite payment of more that basic sale price of allotted unit
and delay of more than three years in offer for possessions, possession
of allotted unit is yet not handed over to her. In view of aforesaid
circumstances, the respondent is directed to issue revised statement of

account after adjusting delay possession charges as per direction
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above, within 15 days from date of this order and the respondent is

further directed to handover the possession complete in all aspects as

per specifications of buyer’s agreement in next 15 days on payment of

outstanding dues, if any, remains outstanding.

H. Directions of the authority

31. Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of“the
B [ 3

a.

date of offer o’({poﬁsmqp GOB 51 4022;.*pi’us two months ie.

03.01.2023; as per Qrﬂvjféo thacﬂo;g 1§[i] of the Act read with

e : '%_ - >

rule 15 of the rules N—

b.  The respondent shall ¢ ‘om the complainant

which is not the par‘t of.the buyer.$ pgreemqnt ‘

C. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 10.70
% by the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest

which the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of

/Q]/ default i.e,, the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of

the Act.
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The respondent is directed to issue a fresh statement of account

after adjusting delay possession charges within 15 days from date

of this order.

The complainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if any, after
adjustment of interest for the delayed period and thereafter
payment of such dues, if any, the respondent shall handover the

possession of the allotted q \complete in all aspects as per

umar Goyal)
ember

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 20.04.2023
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